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(412) 471-4300

435 Sixth Avenue
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
is21s November 30, 1978

United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Attn: Mr. William O. Miller, Chief

License Fee Management Branch
Office of Administration '

Washington, D. C. 2055'i

Reference: Beaver hlley Power S ation, Unit No.1
Docket N . 50-334,

License . DPR-66

Dear Mr. Miller:

As requested in your letter of November 15, 1978, attached is
a check in the amount of $4,000.00. This check is to cover the Class III
fee for review of our filing (analysis of the " Potential Consequences of
an Oil Pipeline Failure" at the Beaver Valley Station, Unit No. 1). This
filing was transmitted to you by our letter dated July 17, 1978.

If you have any further questions, please contact my office.

Ve,ry truly yours,

,

; Lp'
'-

\ G. W. Moore
General Superintendent
Power Stations Department
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NOTE TO: Mike Collins & Don Lanham, DSB (016)

FROM: Reba Diggs, License Fee Management Branch, ADM

SUBJECT: PROCESSING LETTERS WITH CHECKS RECEIVED DIRECTLY BY THE
LICENSE FEE MANAGEMENT BRANCH

Please process the enclosed letter under the applicable docket and give
the following distribution under code M008:

Original of ltr to Regulatory Docket File
Action Cy w/ check to W. O. Miller, LFMB (L-233)
3 cys to applicable Branch of DOR or DPM

# 1 to LPDR
1 to PDR

I am retaining the check and the following infonnation is for your records.

Check No.: [[494
Amount: d9,CdC
Date: // /M/'7[
Appl 1 cant: h Y tfSn? [\ hYL

/
'Thanks!

Reba M. Diggs
License Fee Management Branch

( Office of Administration
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